GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
R.1975 d.235, effective August 1, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 346(b), 7 N.J.R. 446(a).
Next Page is 1-19
17:1-4.28
1-18.1 Supp. 7-21-97
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
17:1-4.29 Employer resolution; involuntary disability

(b) The resolution or letter and retirement application
must be accompanied by supporting medical reports.
R.1975 d.235, effective August 1, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 346(b), 7 N.J.R. 446(a).
17:1-4.30 Optional settlements; group life insurance
As the statutes provide that death benefits under the
group life insurance contracts may be paid under any op-
tional settlement made available by the insurance company,
the beneficiary will be informed of such opportunity in the
correspondence when such optional settlements are possible.
If the beneficiary requests advice concerning such settle-
ments, the claim shall be forwarded to the carrier for
contact with the beneficiary. The Division will be advised
of the final settlement for the recording of the data with the
retirement system.
R.1977 d.416, effective November 1, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 493(e), 9 N.J.R. 601(a).
17:1-4.31 Normal retirement age
(a) The normal retirement age for the respective systems
are as follows:
1. As per N.J.S.A. 43:15A-47, age 60 in the Public
Employees' Retirement System;
2. As per N.J.S.A. 18A:66-43, age 60 in the Teachers'
Pension and Annuity Fund;
3. As per N.J.S.A. 43:16A--5, age 55 in the Police and
Firemen's Retirement System;
4. As per N.J.S.A. 53:5A-8, age 55 in the State Police
Retirement System;
5. As per N.J.S.A. 43:6A-9.2, age 60 in the Judicial
Retirement System.
R.1980 d.64, effective February 5, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 55(a), 12 N.J.R. 163(b).
17:1-4.32 Workers' compensation; reduction of retirement
allowance
(a) A member who retires on an accidental disability

except that, if the retiree does not respond by remitting
payment in a lump sum within 60 days, the Division shall
establish a repayment schedule. In the event of the death
of the retiree before full repayment of the amount re-
quired under this rule, the remaining balance shall be
deducted from any death benefits payable on behalf of
the retiree.
3. The reduction under this rule shall not affect the
retiree's pension adjustment benefits or survivor benefits
that may be payable upon the death of the retiree.
(b) Any retiree or beneficiary receiving pension adjust-
ment benefits based upon a retirement allowance reduced
due to receipt of periodic workers' compensation benefits
shall be entitled to receive pension adjustment benefits
based upon the full retirement allowance.
R.1981 d.85, effective March 6, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. l09(a), 13 N.J.R. 247(c).
Repeal and New Rule. R. 1994 d.424. effective August 15, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2201(a), 26 N.J.R. 3461(a).
17:1-4.33 Leaves of absence for maternity; benefits;

92 N.J.A.R.2d (TYP) 62.
New Jersey State Library 1-19 Supp. 2-20-96
17:1-4.35
17:1-4.35 Purchases pursuant to Chapter 226, Laws of
1985
In order to be eligible to purchase temporary service
credit under the provisions of Chapter 226, Laws of 1985, a
member of the Public Employees' Retirement System shall
submit a written request to purchase the temporary service
credit within one year from the date that his or her initial
pension contributions to the Public Employees' Retirement
System are certified to begin. Such purchase must be
authorized by the member before the expiration date indi-
cated on the purchase quotation letter issued by the Divi-
sion of Pensions.
New Rule R.1986 d.390, effective October 6, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1450(b), 18 N.J.R. 2059(a).
17:1-4.36 Peacetime military service; service credit
(a) A member or former member, or a person required
to be a member, of a State-administered retirement system

ii. The Division of Pensions in the case of a former
member of a State-administered retirement system who
is not retired or is not a current member.
8. The contributions required to obtain the service
credit shall be based upon the person's salary and full
percentage contribution rate at the time of return to
employment.
9. The contributions required to obtain the service
credit may be paid by any method authorized for pur-
chases of service credit under the retirement system.
10. If a person retires prior to paying the total amount
of contributions required to obtain service credit for the
military service, the total amount of service credit shall be
in direct proportion as the amount paid bears to the total
amount of contribution obligation.
New Rule, R.1987 d.198, effective May 4, 1987.